Amendments to IFRS9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
Amendments to IAS 19 Plan Amendments, Curtailment or Settlement
Amendments to IAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle

Except as described below, the application of the new and amendments to IFRSs in the current period has had no
material impact on the Group’s financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on
the disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group has applied IFRS 16 for the first time in the current interim period. IFRS 16 superseded IAS 17 Leases
(“IAS 17”) and the related interpretations.

– 10 –

 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
1 January 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,113,165 (139,790) 1,973,375
Right-of-use assets — 672,931 672,931
Prepaid lease payments

— non-current 445,105 (445,105) —

Current assets
Prepaid lease payment

— current 17,477 (17,477) —

Current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 38,943 (38,943) —

Trade and other payables 6,507,258 (38,015) 6,469,243
Lease liabilities — 86,277 86,277

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 89,149 89,149
Obligations under finance leases 27,909 (27,909) —

– 11 –

3. REVENUE

 Disaggregation of revenue

 A. Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

Segments

Sales of goods
(comprising

Solar Products
and LED
Products)

Installation
services of

PV Systems

Service
income

from Plant
Operation and

Services

Revenue
from sales

of electricity Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Types of goods or service

Sales of electricity — — — 217,332 217,332
Tariff subsidy — — — 509,891 509,891
Sales of goods 4,469,489 — — — 4,469,489
Service income — 4,005 73,310 — 77,315

Total 4,469,489 4,005 73,310 727,223 5,274,027

Timing of revenue recognition

A point in time 4,469,489 — — 727,223 5,196,712
Over time — 4,005 73,310 — 77,315

Total 4,469,489 4,005 73,310 727,223 5,274,027

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

Segments

Sales of goods
(comprising

Solar Products
and LED
Products)

Installation
services of

PV Systems

Service income
from Plant

Operation and
Services

Revenue
from sales of

electricity Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Types of goods or service

Sales of electricity — — — 234,778 234,778
Tariff subsidy — — — 437,995 437,995
Sales of goods 4,127,758 — — — 4,127,758
Service income — 146,946 62,892 — 209,838

Total 4,127,758 146,946 62,892 672,773 5,010,369

Timing of revenue recognition

A point in time 4,127,758 — — 672,773 4,800,531
Over time — 146,946 62,892 — 209,838

Total 4,127,758 146,946 62,892 672,773 5,010,369

– 12 –

 B. Performance obligations for contracts with customers

  Sales of Solar Products and LED Products

In respect of sales of solar cells, solar modules, photovoltaic systems (“PV Systems”) and related products
(collectively known as “Solar Products”) and sales of GaN-on-Silicon substrate light-emitting diode (“LED”)
epitaxial wafers and chips (collectively known as “LED Products”), the Group recognises the revenue at a
point in time when there is persuasive evidence that the control of Solar Products and LED Products has
been transferred to the customer, the customer has adequate control over the product and the Group has no